

HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091 Technical Data Sheet

HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091 dissolves cured HumiSeal[®] silicone coatings without negatively affecting printed wiring board substrates. HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091 contains no ozone depleting chemicals and meets North American air quality regulations. HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091 is in full compliance with the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU.

Typical Physical Properties of HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091

Stripper	1091
Compatible HumiSeal® Coatings	All HumiSeal [®] Silicone Coatings
Relative Evaporating Rate (BuAc=1)	N/A
Specific Gravity	0.84
Flash Point (°C/ºF) TCC	64/147
Shelf Life, from DOM	24 months
Color	Light amber-brown

HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091 is safe for use on printed circuit board assemblies. HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091 is compatible with metals, PTFE, polyethylene, and polypropylene. HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091 will attack nylon and PVC. HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091. Extended contact of HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091 with aluminum (more than 8 hours) is not recommended. Testing components for sensitivity prior to full immersion is recommended.

Directions for Use

Immerse the component or printed circuit board assembly into HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091. The rate at which the existing coating will dissolve will depend upon its thickness and age. Heating HumiSeal[®] Stripper 1091 will increase its effectiveness significantly (Caution: Do not exceed 52°C max). Some silicone coatings may take between 2 hours and 12 hours to dissolve.

After the existing coating has been removed, thoroughly rinse the assembly in isopropyl alcohol prior to rinsing in deionized water or other qualified cleaning process. Dry the assembly thoroughly prior to recoating.

Handling Precautions

HumiSeal® Stripper 1091 is corrosive and the following standard safety precautions should be observed:

- Use only in well ventilated areas.
- Protective gloves and goggles should be worn.
- In case of prolonged skin contact, wash with water.
- In case of eye contact, flush with plenty amount of water and contact physician.
- Avoid prolonged breathing of vapors.
- Unused portions of HumiSeal[®] products must be disposed of in compliance with all applicable environmental regulations.
- Consult the Safety Data Sheet (SDS) for more specific product information.

umiSea



HumiSeal®

Contact HumiSeal®

HumiSeal North America

201 Zeta Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15238 USA Tel: +1 412-828-1500 Toll Free (US only): 866-828-5470 sales@humiseal.com

HumiSeal Technical Center

295 University Avenue Westwood, MA 02090 USA Tel: +1 781-332-0734 Fax: +1 781-332-0703 techsupport@humiseal.com

HumiSeal Europe

505 Eskdale Road, IQ Winnersh Berkshire RG41 5TU UK Tel: +44 (0)1189 442 333 Fax: +44 (0)1189 335 799 europeansales@chasecorp.com

HumiSeal Europe Support Tel: +44 (0)1189 442 333

Fax: +44 (0)1189 335 799 europetechsupport@chasecorp.com

HumiSeal S.A.R.L

4/6 Avenue Eiffel 78420 Carrieres-Sur-Seine France Tel: +33 (0) 1 30 09 86 86 Fax: +33 (0) 1 30 09 86 87 humiseal.sarl@chasecorp.com

HumiSeal Asian Support

Tel: 852-9451-6434 Fax: 852-2413-6289 asiatechsupport@humiseal.com

The information contained here is provided for product selection purposes only and is not to be considered specification or performance data. Under no circumstance will the seller be liable for any loss, damage, expense or incidental or consequential damage of any kind arising in connection with the use or inability to use its product. Specific conditions of sale and Chase's limited warranty are set out in detail in Chase Corporation Terms and Conditions of Sale. Those Terms and Conditions are the only source that contain Chase's limited warranty and other terms and conditions.